contribution rates and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates1 plus
additional future contributions that would follow from the future allocation of excess earnings to the SRBR. Projected employer
contributions that are intended to fund the service costs for future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected
contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the Plan FNP was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TPL as of December 31, 2024.

Discount rate sensitivity
The following presents the NPL of ACERA as of December 31, 2024 calculated using the current discount rate of 7.00%, as well as
what ACERA’s NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-
point higher (8.00%) than the current rate.

Line Description

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

(6.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.00%)

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(8.00%)

Net Pension Liability  $3,044,306,578   $1,464,443,911   $167,451,945

1 For this purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included.
DRAFT

Section 2: GASB 67 Information

Alameda County Employees’ Retirement Association – GASB 67 Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2024 22

Exhibit 3 – Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability
Line Description Current Year Prior Year

Measurement date  December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
Total Pension Liability
Service cost $266,109,280 $257,507,229
Interest 833,368,865 800,570,343
Change of benefit terms 0 13,984,543
Differences between expected and actual experience (19,414,126) 123,459,445
Changes of assumptions 0 (103,670,090)
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (644,127,653) (619,678,768)
Net change in Total Pension Liability $435,936,366 $472,172,702
Total Pension Liability — beginning 11,961,224,043 11,489,051,341
Total Pension Liability — ending  $12,397,160,409 $11,961,224,043
Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions — employer $311,106,275 $288,640,038
Contributions — member 134,489,875 126,471,922
Net investment income 931,187,277 1,126,918,417
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (644,127,653) (619,678,768)
Administrative expense (18,423,107) (15,865,268)
Other1 0 54,206,000
Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $714,232,667 $960,692,341
Plan Fiduciary Net Position — beginning 10,218,483,831 9,257,791,490
Plan Fiduciary Net Position — ending  $10,932,716,498 $10,218,483,831
Net Pension Liability
Net Pension Liability — ending $1,464,443,911 $1,742,740,212
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 88.19% 85.43%
Covered payroll2 $1,342,932,389 $1,251,821,379
Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 109.05% 139.22%

1  One time transfer of assets from OPEB to non-OPEB SRBR to equalize the sufficiency periods.
2  Covered payroll is defined as the payroll on which contributions to the pension plan are based.

DRAFT

Section 2: GASB 67 Information

Alameda County Employees’ Retirement Association – GASB 67 Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2024 23

Exhibit 4 – Schedule of employer contributions

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency /

(Excess) Covered Payroll1

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2015 $224,607,104 $224,607,104 $0 $945,858,017 2 23.75%

2016 241,728,451 241,728,451 0 947,567,631 25.51%

2017 247,063,550 247,063,550 0 995,178,209 24.83%

2018 269,684,809 269,684,809 0 1,046,033,851 25.78%

2019 298,526,950 298,526,950 0 1,081,586,887 27.60%

2020 309,758,947 309,752,998 5,949 3 1,111,848,569 27.86%

2021 303,964,590 1,116,575,840 (812,611,250)4  1,153,918,121  96.76%5

2022 281,646,702 281,646,702 0  1,198,970,345  23.49%

2023 288,640,038 288,640,038 0  1,251,821,379  23.06%

2024 311,106,275 311,106,275 0 1,342,932,389 23.17%

See accompanying notes to this schedule on next page.

1  For years ended December 31, 2017 and later, covered payroll represents compensation earnable and pensionable compensation and is defined as the payroll on which
contributions to the pension plan are based. For the years ended before December 31, 2017, covered payroll was referred to as covered-employee payroll and only compensation
earnable and pensionable compensation that would go into the determination of retirement benefits was included.

2  ACERA indicated that this amount is based on 27 pay periods for 2015.
3 Actuarially Determined Contribution for the Office of Education of $78,000 less actual contributions paid of $72,051.